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Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 
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Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 
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Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 
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Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 
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Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 
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Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 
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Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 
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Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 
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Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 12.63 0.015315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 19.05 0.023099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 16.45 0.019947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 15.03 0.018225 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 13.29 0.016115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 11.67 0.014151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 8.15 0.009882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 6.47 0.007845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 5.52 0.006693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.34 -0.007579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.53 -0.005415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 -5.15 -0.006157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.93 -0.004698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.48 -0.004160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.57 -0.003072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.38 -0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 -3.26 -0.003897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.03 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.36 -0.006319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.82 -0.005682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 -4.13 -0.004869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.58 -0.004220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.82 -0.004503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.96 -0.005847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.05 -0.003595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 3.30 0.003890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 -5.26 -0.006201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 3.19 0.003868 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 2.50 0.003031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 -3.30 -0.004001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 20.01 0.024263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 2.45 0.002971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 2.80 0.003395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.30 -0.004001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 3.06 0.003710 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 1.52 0.001843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.37 -0.001638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.82 -0.004567 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 -6.57 -0.007854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.02 -0.002415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.96 -0.002343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.90 -0.003467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 -2.85 -0.003407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 -1.80 -0.002152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 1.69 0.002020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.68 -0.004338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.02 -0.002381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 -3.22 -0.003796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.74 -0.006766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.22 -0.002617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 -1.73 -0.002039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -1.83 -0.002157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 3.03 0.003572 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 -4.69 -0.005529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 3.52 0.004264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 3.69 0.004470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 3.78 0.004579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 3.55 0.004300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 4.56 0.005524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 3.48 0.004216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 2.86 0.003465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 4.26 0.005161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 4.02 0.004870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 3.52 0.004208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 4.32 0.005164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 3.29 0.003933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 1.85 0.002212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 2.26 0.002702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.68 -0.022331 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 3.38 0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 3.02 0.003610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 3.73 0.004459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.15 -0.003717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 2.82 0.003327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 2.42 0.002855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 2.35 0.002773 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 3.15 0.003717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.39 -0.001640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 3.55 0.004189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 2.03 0.002395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 3.93 0.004637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 4.05 0.004906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 5.64 0.006832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 4.65 0.005633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 5.68 0.006881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 4.66 0.005645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 4.55 0.005512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 2.42 0.002932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 5.74 0.006953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 3.62 0.004385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 2.65 0.003168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 4.59 0.005487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 3.39 0.004053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 4.12 0.004925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.97 -0.011919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 4.21 0.005033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 3.95 0.004722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 4.58 0.005475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 4.32 0.005164 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 2.36 0.002785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 5.11 0.006029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 3.33 0.003929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 2.96 0.003493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 4.03 0.004755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 4.61 0.005440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 3.19 0.003764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 4.36 0.005145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 5.56 0.006560 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.50 -0.001815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 1.14 0.001379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 -2.16 -0.002613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.86 -0.002250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 1.96 0.002371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 2.63 0.003182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 2.62 0.003170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 2.22 0.002686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 3.02 0.003654 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 3.43 0.004100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 4.65 0.005559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 4.11 0.004913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 4.25 0.005081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 3.48 0.004160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 4.69 0.005607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 2.85 0.003407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 6.74 0.008057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 2.39 0.002857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 3.76 0.004442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 3.23 0.003816 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 2.72 0.003213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 2.90 0.003426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 4.09 0.004832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 2.53 0.002989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 4.33 0.005115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 3.33 0.003934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 4.89 0.005777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 2.02 0.002444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 5.41 0.006546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 2.27 0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 1.50 0.001815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 3.06 0.003702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 4.15 0.005021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 3.16 0.003823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 2.02 0.002444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 3.42 0.004138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 2.96 0.003539 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 3.22 0.003849 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 1.73 0.002068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 2.29 0.002738 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 2.95 0.003527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.12 -0.003730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 2.56 0.003060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 2.15 0.002570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 1.60 0.001913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 6.67 0.007880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 4.02 0.004749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 4.09 0.004832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 11.09 0.013101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 4.76 0.005623 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 3.36 0.003969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 4.28 0.005056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 3.40 0.004017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 2.62 0.003095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.39 -0.001677 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 2.19 0.002642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 1.95 0.002352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 2.25 0.002714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 1.57 0.001894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 2.80 0.003378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 1.47 0.001773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 3.71 0.004475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 50 1.95 0.002352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.27 -0.001518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 1.99 0.002379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 1.47 0.001757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 3.25 0.003885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 3.26 0.003897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.85 -0.002212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 1.33 0.001590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 2.95 0.003527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 50 2.37 0.002833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -30 -3.93 -0.004656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.40 -0.004028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 1.32 0.001564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 2.10 0.002488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 1.44 0.001706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.63 -0.003116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 2.49 0.002950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 2.13 0.002524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.25 -0.002666 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.69 -0.003245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.83 -0.002207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.36 -0.002847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.76 -0.003329 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.30 -0.002774 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.62 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.92 -0.003522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.50 -0.003016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 50 1.83 0.002207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 
50RB#0 

 
NV -30 2.60 0.003108 ±2.5 PASS 



44 
 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.46 -0.001745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 2.75 0.003288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.57 -0.001877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.40 -0.001674 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 2.15 0.002570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.75 -0.003288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 2.47 0.002953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.44 -0.001721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.63 -0.001931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.20 -0.002607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 0.90 0.001066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 2.39 0.002832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 2.22 0.002630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.02 -0.002393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 0.77 0.000912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.50 -0.002962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 50 2.02 0.002393 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

 

 


